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omSTERLING RANCH PLANNED DEVELOPMENT - 15TH AMENDMENT
 REZONING PLAN EXHIBIT
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QUARTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 68 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO, CONTAINING AN AREA OF 531.951 ACRES, MORE OR LESS
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omSTERLING RANCH PLANNED DEVELOPMENT - 15TH AMENDMENT
 REZONING PLAN EXHIBIT

THAT CERTAIN PORTION OF THE EAST HALF OF SECTION 32, THE WEST HALF OF SECTION 33, THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 68 WEST, SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 4 AND THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 68 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO, CONTAINING AN AREA OF 531.951 ACRES, MORE OR LESS
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VICINITY MAP - Flood Plain

SUBJECT PARCEL

THAT CERTAIN PORTION OF THE EAST HALF OF SECTION 32, THE WEST HALF OF SECTION 33,
THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 68 WEST, SIXTH
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 4 AND THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 68 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCING AT THE NORTH QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 32;
THENCE ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 32, NORTH
89°51'17" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 30.00 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF MOORE ROAD,
AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, NORTH 89°51'17" EAST, A DISTANCE OF
2,225.82 FEET;
THENCE DEPARTING SAID NORTH LINE, SOUTH 46°26'51" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1,030.86 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 41°48'51" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 99.68 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 58°18'05" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 40.88 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 43°59'11" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 730.63 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 19°17'03" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 43.91 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 10°24'22" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 30.03 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 38°27'02" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 333.07 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 54°13'44" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 44.31 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 35°46'15" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 287.80 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 89°59'27" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 326.80 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 33°53'23" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 385.17 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 22°57'33" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 353.81 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 54°13'44" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 389.74 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 20°30'58" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 283.69 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 28°09'17" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 453.74 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 88°33'42" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 257.56 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 56°28'21" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 63.92 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 48°30'01" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 30.19 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 37°06'55" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 30.14 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 23°22'13" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 37.34 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 41°10'12" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 249.14 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 04°56'19" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 95.55 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 83°45'39" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 167.61 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 37°28'17" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 479.01 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 47°45'30" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 52.60 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 60°42'09" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 368.23 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 48°15'44" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 105.26 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 04°03'22" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 423.54 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 11°41'19" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 337.04 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 68°21'14" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 910.58 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 12°22'53" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 31.81 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 12°14'08" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 125.00 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 77°45'52" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 70.13 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 70°45'08" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 282.72 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT
CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 98.70 FEET;
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 27°16'00", AN ARC
LENGTH OF 46.97 FEET;
THENCE TANGENT TO SAID CURVE, SOUTH 43°29'08" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 77.00 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 10°06'52" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 202.03 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 62°09'40" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 238.07 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 07°36'07" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 696.71 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 45°24'53" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 669.96 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A
NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET, THE RADIUS
POINT OF SAID CURVE BEARS SOUTH 12°02'19" WEST;
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 323°45'40", AN
ARC LENGTH OF 282.53 FEET;
THENCE NON-TANGENT TO SAID CURVE, NORTH 45°24'53" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 182.39 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 01°44'42" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 608.07 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 88°16'19" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 1,530.96 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 02°29'36" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 1,059.23 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT
CURVE CONCAVE WESTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 4,562.42 FEET;
THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 21°41'32", AN ARC
LENGTH OF 1,727.35 FEET;
THENCE TANGENT TO SAID CURVE, NORTH 24°11'09" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 2,380.30 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 65°48'51" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 125.00 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 66°19'02" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 38.20 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A
NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 281.54 FEET, THE RADIUS
POINT OF SAID CURVE BEARS NORTH 22°50'56" WEST;
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 22°48'43", AN ARC
LENGTH OF 112.09 FEET;
THENCE NON-TANGENT TO SAID CURVE, NORTH 89°59'09" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 604.99 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00°28'52" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 627.09 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00°35'14" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 2,099.09 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89°31'06" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 753.56 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF
SAID MOORE ROAD;
THENCE ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY THE FOLLOWING 3 COURSES:
1) NORTH 01°31'47" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 113.89 FEET;

2) NORTH 00°32'40" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 2,648.91 FEET;

3) NORTH 00°33'39" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 2,647.86 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING AN AREA OF 531.951 ACRES, (23,171,769 SQUARE FEET), MORE OR LESS.
ILLUSTRATION ATTACHED AND MADE A PART HEREOF.
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